United States District Court Southern District of Illinois



SPEEDY TRIAL ACT- PLAN

I. Introduction

Pursuant to the Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. § 3161, *et seq.*, the judges of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois adopt the following Speedy Trial Act Plan ("Plan"), which shall take effect upon approval of the Judicial Council of the Seventh Circuit. This Plan provides time limits and procedures to minimize undue delay and to further the fair and prompt disposition of criminal cases and certain juvenile proceedings.

Copies of this Plan are available for inspection at the office of the Clerk of Court, United States District Court, 750 Missouri Avenue, East St. Louis, Illinois 62201.

II. <u>Time Limits Adopted</u>

As support for this Plan, this Court adopts the time limits and procedures required by the following authorities and incorporates them by reference into this Plan:

- A. The Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C. § 3161, et seq.;
- B. The Speedy Trial Act Amendments Act of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-43, 93 Stat. 327;
- C. The Federal Juvenile Delinquency Act, 18 U.S.C. § 5031, et seq.;
- D. The Interstate Agreement on Detainers Act, 18 U.S.C. App. 2 § 1, et seq.;
- E. The Bail Reform Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. § 3141, et seq.;
- F. Rule 50 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure; and
- G. All applicable local rules.

III. <u>Procedures and Expectations of the Court</u>

All criminal cases will be managed and monitored to ensure their just and speedy disposition in compliance with the federal laws and rules referred to herein, the Court's local rules, and the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution.

The following practices advance the goals set forth in 18 U.S.C. § 3165(b) and are hereby adopted by this Court:

- A. All participants in the criminal justice system will promote the just and speedy disposition of criminal cases within the duties of their respective offices.
- B. Reasonable discovery, motion, and pleading deadlines will be set by Court order following arraignment or if waived, as soon as practicable.
- C. Counsel will comply with all applicable Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure and the local rules.
- D. The United States Attorney's Office must monitor, on a continuing basis, the progress of each defendant toward trial.
- E. The United States Attorney's Office must familiarize itself with the scheduling procedures of each judge and assign, or reassign, cases to ensure that the government will be ready for trial in accordance with the time limits specified in this Plan.
- F. The Court will schedule cases for trial within the speedy trial period and will give criminal cases preference on the trial docket, to the extent that it is practicable.
- G. The district judge to whom a case is assigned is responsible for setting the case for trial. Each case will be set for trial on a date certain.
- H. The chief judge may reassign any or all of the criminal cases of an assigned judge to other judges if the assigned judge cannot comply with time limits under this Plan because of incapacity, unavailability, or a congested criminal docket.
- I. The Court will remain open to new or revised procedures and technological innovations to manage its criminal caseload.

IV. Statistics Concerning the Administration of Criminal Justice

Information and statistics concerning the administration of criminal justice within the district are dynamic in nature. Most data can be obtained either by using the reporting functions of the Court's electronic document filing system or by reviewing the federal court management statistics reported by the Administrative Office of the United States Courts. Furthermore, in accordance with the information required under 18 U.S.C. § 3166, the Court incorporates by reference into this Plan the Annual Reports compiled by the Clerk of Court. Other data, however, is only available to the United States Attorney's Office, the Federal Public Defender's Office, or the district's Pretrial Services or Probation Offices. When compiling statistics for requests concerning the administration of criminal justice that require this data, the Clerk's Office will consult with these agencies to obtain the appropriate information.

V. Effective Date

Immediately upon approval of the reviewing panel of the Judicial Council of the Seventh Circuit, designated in accordance with 18 U.S.C. § 3165(c) and Rule 50 of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, the time limits and procedures set forth herein shall become effective and shall supersede those previously in effect.

APPROVED: ance f. Vousting

Chief United States District Judge

January 6, 2023 Date



JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT 219 South Dearborn Street Chicago, Illinois 60604

SARAH O. SCHRUP CIRCUIT EXECUTIVE

March 20, 2023

VIA EMAIL

The Honorable Nancy J. Rosenstengel, Chief Judge United States District Court Southern District of Illinois 750 Missouri Avenue East St. Louis, IL 62201

Dear Chief Judge Rosenstengel,

The Judicial Council of the Seventh Circuit has approved the Southern District of Illinois' revised Speedy Trial Act Plan.

Very truly yours,

Jaur & Schup

Sarah O. Schrup Circuit Executive

cc: Monica Stump, Clerk Jessica Frogge, Assistant Circuit Executive for Legal Affairs